
SA Ready
toWork
Advisory Board Meeting 
April 30, 2021



Welcome 

▪ All participants will be muted upon entering the 
meeting.

▪ Board Members may use the “Raise Hand” 
features if you have questions or comments.

2



Agenda 
A. Call to Order

B. Public Comment

C.  Approval of Minutes

D.  Individual Items

1. Discussion and possible action related to allotment of certificates 
versus two- and four-year degrees offered through SA: Ready to 
Work

2. Discussion relating to SA: Ready to Work draft budget

E.  Staff Member Comments

F.  Adjourn
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A. Call to Order 
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B. Public Comment
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C. Approval of Minutes
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D1. Certificate and 
Degree Allotment
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Recommended Tuition and 
Fees

▪ High School Equivalency

▪ Funded separately

▪ Industry-recognized certificates

▪ College degree programs

▪ Associate degrees

▪ Bachelor degrees
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Educational Allotment

60%

40%

Original Recommendation

Industry-recognized Certificates

Degree Programs

56%

44%

Survey Results

Industry-recognized Certifications

Degree Programs
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1%50%3% 31% 15%
Source: WSA estimated 

numbers provided to City for 
planning purposes
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Recommended Allotment

40%

60%

Tuition

Degree Programs

Industry-recognized Certifications

▪ Start with focus on 
certifications 

▪ Shift to degree 
programs over time



D1. Discussion and 
possible action:

Educational Allotment
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D2. Draft Budget
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Financial Forecast
Background

Ready to Work initiative financial outlook based on certain 
assumptions

Preliminary financial forecast presented in December

Assumptions have been revised based on experience with 
Train for Jobs and discussions with Advisory Board

Financial forecast updated based on these assumptions



Ready to Work – Financial Assumptions
Enrollment

Level of Training FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Certificate 3,000 4,500 4,000 4,000 1,200 0

Associates 650 975 2,000 2,000 600 600

Bachelors 1,350 2,025 4,000 4,000 1,200 1,200

Total 5,000 7,500 10,000 10,000 3,000 1,800

1. Program enrollment to begin late 2021 and continue through Dec. 2025
2. Continued support for participants enrolled before Dec. 2025
3. Class enrollment to begin in Spring 2022
4. Totals reflect duplicated participants

Fiscal Year: July-June

1 2 2

3
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Ready to Work – Financial Assumptions
Other Assumptions

Intake/Assessment

$397 per assessment

$40 for testing

Wraparound 
support

$1,300 per year per 

participant

Tuition
Last dollar (annually)

Certificate: $2,100

Associate: $2,200

Bachelor: $4,100

Emergency 

Assistance

$500 per year

Add Picture
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($ in Millions) FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Beginning Balance $0 $8.5 $24.9 $28.1 $18.1 $9.1 $10.7

Revenues 8.8 39.1 40.5 41.9 43.3 22.4 0

City Cost: Administration $0.1 $1.5 $1.5 $1.6 $1.6 $1.4 $0.9

State Sales Tax Admin Fee (2%) 0.2 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.5 0

City Cost: Support Programs 0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0

Intake & Assessment 0 2.2 2.6 3.5 3.6 1.1 0

Wrap Around Services 0 6.5 9.9 13.6 13.9 4.2 2.5

Tuition/Certifications 0 9.8 19.9 29.2 29.2 12.2 6.2

Emergency Financial Assistance 0 1.2 1.9 2.5 2.5 0.8 0.5

Total Expenses $0.3 $22.7 $37.3 $51.9 $52.3 $20.8 $10.1

Ending Balance $8.5 $24.9 $28.1 $18.1 $9.1 $10.7 $0.6

Financial Forecast – Ready to Work

1. Program Enrollment: End of 2021-Dec. 2025
2. Continued support for participants enrolled prior to Dec. 2025
3. Total Administration is less than 5% of total expenses
4. Estimated contracted cost for Support Programs Fiscal Year: July-June

1 1 2 2
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FY 2022 Focus

Select partner agencies

Implementing data management platform

Develop framework for evaluating program 

Plan for scaling up program in future years

Performance 

Metric

Participant 

Enrolled

Certificate 

Training

Bachelors or 

Associates

2022 5,000 3,000 2,000
24
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Director Assistant toDirector 
(Marketing, 
Evaluation)

Sr. Admin Assistant 
(Board Liaison)

Senior Management 
Analyst

(TrainingQuality)

Senior Management 
Analyst

Dept Fiscal 
Administrator

Fiscal Manager

Accountant

Senior Management 
Analyst

Senior Management 
Analyst

Manager 
(Intake, Training 

Quality)

Senior Management 
Analyst 
(Intake)

Senior Management 
Analyst

City Workforce Department

Existing EDD  positions funded 
through General Fund 25

Manager 
(Wraparound Services)



May -
June RFP Responses received

June -
July Response Evaluation

August 
- Sept

City Council 
Consideration & 
Budget Revision
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Requests for Proposals

▪ RFPs for Marketing, Intake & Assessment, 
Case Management, and Program Evaluation

▪ Budget adjustments may be needed based 
on responses 

▪ Changes would be proposed in September



Wraparound 
Services

$6.5

Proposed FY 2022 Budget - $22.7 M
Ready to Work ($ in Millions)
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Tuition/Certifications
$9.8

Intake & 
Assessment

$2.2City: Administration
$1.5

Sales Tax 
Collection Fee

$0.8

Emergency 
Assistance

$1.2

Authorized Positions Count

Administration 7

Intake/Assessment 1

Wraparound Services 2

Tuition/Certifications 1

Total 11

City: Program 
Support

$0.7



D2. Discussion

Draft Budget
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E. Staff Member 
Comments
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F. Adjourn
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April 30, 2021



Advisory Board 
Responsibilities
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Validate in-demand 
occupations

Foster alignment between 
in-demand skill sets and  

training programs

Recommend allotment of 
certificates vs. degrees

Recommend levels of 
wraparound support

Serve as community program ambassadors
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WSA Target Occupations
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WSA Target Occupations


